BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,) ex rel., LISA MADIGAN, Attorney)
General of the State of Illinois,)

Complainant,

VS.

PCB 11 - 058 (Enforcement - Water)

ZACHARY ISAAC, d/b/a NU SHINE CAR WASH, and SAMUEL JOHNSON

Respondents.

NOTICE OF FILING (VIA ELECTRONIC FILING)

TO: Bradley Halloran, Hearing Officer
Illinois Pollution Control Board
100 W. Randolph Street, Ste. 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601

Mr. Zachary Isaac 884 Oak Valley Drive Crystal Lake, IL 60014

John T. Therriault, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 W. Randolph Street, Ste. 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that today we have filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board the attached **AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE** verifying service of Complainant's "Notice of Filing" and "Motion to Deem Facts Admitted and for Summary Judgment" upon Respondent Zachary Isaac.

RY.

NICHOLE CUNNINGHAM

Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Illinois Attorney General Environmental Enforcement Bureau 69 W. Washington St., Suite 1800

Chicago, Illinois 60602

(312) 814-3532

Date: August 28, 2012

STATE OF ILLINOIS	\CC	CASE	NUMBER: 2010-	.FNV-00003281
COUNTY OF McHenry)SS. _)	CASE	NUMBER. 2010	2117 00003201
	AFFIDAVIT O	F SERVICE		
ι, Jeremy Nieman #158	, being firs	t duly swom, o	depose and stat	e as follows:
I am an Investigator in the O	ffice of the Attom	ey General, St	tate of Illinois. Pu	irsuant to 15 ILCS
205/4c investigators employed by t	he Attorney Gene	ral have all the	powers possesse	ed by sheriffs.
I am over 21 years of age and	I not a party to thi	s case.		
I served the within Notice of Filing				and a copy of the
attached Motion to deem facts admitted and for			•	
upon ZACHARY W. ISAAC	, on the _	22 dayof	AUGUST	, 20 <u>12.</u> at
approximately 10:34 am by:				
PERSONAL service was m	ade by giving a	copy of the afc	prementioned N	otice of Filing
to ZACHARY W. IS.		Race	, Age	MALE Sex
personally at 884 Oak Valley Drive	in Crysta	l Lake	McHenry	County, Illinois.
SUBSTITUTE service on to (who is 13 years of age or older)			, a member o	f the same household,
informing that person of the contents of				Sex
, 20 at the hour of				
	·			·
•			•	ence and by placing the
document(s) in the United States Mai	ion,	with postage fu	lly prepaid and ad	ldressed to the
Respondent's last known address.				
☐ CORPORATION OR PART	NERSHIP servi	ce on		
by leaving a copy of the		and of	the cited docum	nent(s) with
	, Regist	ered Agent / C	Officer or Agent.	\circ
	, -	Jeremy Niem Investigator	an #158	
Subscribed and swom to before me			e Attorney Gene	iai
this 27th day of <u>August</u> .	202 <u>0</u> at			
Marlene G. Green Notary Public	<u> </u>	MARLEI NOTARY PUBL	CIAL SEAL NE Y. GREEN IC, STATE OF ILLINOIS ON EXPIRES 9-12-2015	Rev. 2/18/

Rev. 2/18/05

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, LORREN NICHOLE CUNNINGHAM, an Assistant Attorney General for the State of Illinois, certify that on the 28th day of August 2012 I caused to be served the foregoing **AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE** electronically upon:

John T. Therriault, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 W. Randolph Street, Ste. 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601

Bradley Halloran, Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 W. Randolph Street, Ste. 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601

and via U.S. Mail, by depositing the same in postage prepared envelopes with the United States Postal Service located at 100 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois 60601, upon:

Mr. Zachary Isaac 884 Oak Valley Drive Crystal Lake, IL 60014

> L. Nichole Cuhningham Assistant Attorney General Environmental Bureau